



CW-NJ-001-009

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
DOCKET NO. A-155-97

RAYMOND ARTHUR ABBOTT, et al.,	)	Civil Action
Plaintiffs,	)	
v.	)	Sat Below:
FRED G. BURKE, et al.,	)	Hon. Michael P. King, P.J.A.D.
Defendants.	)	

---

DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF

---

PETER VERNIERO  
 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY  
 R.J. Hughes Justice Complex  
 P.O. Box 112  
 Trenton, New Jersey 08625  
 (609) 984-9504  
 Attorney for Defendants

JAYNEE LAVECCHIA  
 JEFFREY J. MILLER  
 Assistant Attorneys General  
 Of Counsel

NANCY KAPLEN  
 MICHELLE LYN MILLER  
 Deputy Attorneys General  
 On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
LEGAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	1
POINT I:	
THE COMMISSIONER'S STUDY OF SUPPLEMENTAL PROGRAMS FULLY COMPLIED WITH THE ORDER OF THIS COURT IN ABBOTT IV. . . . .	1
POINT II:	
THE COMMISSIONER'S PROPOSAL FOR SCHOOL-BY- SCHOOL ZERO-BASED BUDGETING IS FUNDAMENTAL TO COMPREHENSIVE EDUCATIONAL REFORM AND IS IN FURTHERANCE OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RESPONSIBILITIES. . . . .	6
POINT III:	
THE RECORD IN THIS CASE DOES NOT SUPPORT PLAINTIFFS' REQUEST THAT ADDITIONAL PROGRAMS BE APPENDED TO THE COMMISSIONER'S RESEARCH BASED AND PROVEN EFFECTIVE APPROACH TO COMPREHENSIVE REFORM IN THE ABBOTT DISTRICTS . . . .	17
POINT IV:	
THE COMMISSIONER'S PROPOSAL TO ADDRESS THE FACILITIES NEEDS OF THE ABBOTT DISTRICTS IS REASONABLE AND WILL ENSURE THAT EACH ABBOTT DISTRICT HAS SAFE AND ADEQUATE EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES . . . . .	28
CONCLUSION . . . . .	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES CITED

<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 119 <u>N.J.</u> 287 (1990) . . . . .	8
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 136 <u>N.J.</u> 444 (1994) . . . . .	6, 13, 27
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 149 <u>N.J.</u> 145 (1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<u>Gangemi v. Berry</u> , 25 <u>N.J.</u> 1 (1957) . . . . .	21
<u>Matthews v. State</u> , 187 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 1 (App. Div.), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 93 <u>N.J.</u> 298 (1982) . . . . .	21

N.J. CONSTITUTION

<u>N.J. Const.</u> (1948) art. III, ¶1. . . . .	21
---	----

STATUTES CITED

<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7D-1 et seq. (repealed) . . . . .	13
